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Description of Work 

SFD/ WHOLE HOUSE RENOVATION: 1 ST FL. STAIRS: DEMOLISH & RELOCATE EXISTING INTERIOR 
STAIRS REFRAME THE SLAB AND STAIRS, KITCHEN REMODEL, MOVE BATH, ADD A NEW BATH, 
COMBINE (2) EXISTING BEDROOMS INTO (1) MASTER SUITE, REMOVE (1) LOAD-BEARING WALL 
BETWEEN KITCHEN & DINING ROOM, OPEN PARTIAL OF THE LIVING RM CEILING WITH NEW ROOF 
BASEMENT: ENLARGE EXISTING BATHRM, RELOCATE EXISTING LAUNDRY AND DRYER, RE­
CONFIGURE THE RECREATION AREA, AND ADD (2) BEDROOMS, AND RE-FINISH THE WHOLE 
AREA ... FIRE PROTECTION PERMIT REQUIRED .. Demolitioning kitchen in basement. 
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Search 

Street# 
13001 

Reset Clear 

Street Name 
TRIADELPHIA MILL 

Get Parcel & Owner 

Street Type 
RD V 
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GISID • 

869041 
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2 
Land Value 
275000 

Improved Value 
404300 

Exemption Value 
129300 

Legal Description 

IMPS2 A[ )13001 TRIADELPHIA MILL R[ ]CLARKSVILLE 

Block Lot Census Tract Council Dist Inspection Dist Supervisor Dist Map # 
605101 5 

Plan Area 

Section 

Grid 

34-4 

SDP No. 

State Tax Id 

1405341736 
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Zoning District 
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Final Plan No. 

Subdivision Name 

Tax Map 

34 

ADC Map 

4933-F7 

WP File No. 

Record Plat No. WS Contract No. FDP No. 

Owner Occupied 

0Yes ONo 

Year Built 

1948 

Historic District Registry No. Stat Area 

5-04A 

Building No 

Owner (This section is not required.) 

Search Reset 

Name• 
Yun Jin Gao, Yan Cao 

Address Line 1 
13001 TRIADELPHIA MILL RD 

Address Line 2 

Address Line 3 

Mall City 
CLARKSVILLE 

Phone 

917-743-8552 
E-mail 
yungao1988@gmail.com 
Cell Number 

9173709029 

Clear 

Mail State 
MD 

Primary 
Yes 

Fax Number 

Historic District 

0Yes @No 
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License# • 
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V 

V 

Business Name 

First Name 

Address Line 1 

Address Line 2 

City 

Phone 1 

E-mail 

Applicant (This section is not required.) 

Search As Owner As Lie, Prof 

Type• First Name 

Applicant V Yu 
Relationship Full Name 
Applicant V Yu Ouyang 

Primary Organization Name 
No V Yu Architecture LLC 

Street Address 
6617 Locust Street 

Address Line 2 

City 
Falls Church 

Phone 
3146601688 

E-mail· 
yuarchllc@gmail.com 

Contact (This section is not required.) 

Search As Owner 

Type 
Contact V 

Relationship 
Licensed Professional v 

Primary 
Yes V 

Addtl Info 

Est Construction Cost • ........... ' '' '"'" """"""""" ' '' , ..... 
150000 

Construction Type 

As Lie. Prof 

First Name 
Yu 

Full Name 
Yu Zhang 

Organization Name 
Yu Architecture LLC 

Street Address 

6617 Locust Street 

Address Line 2 

City 
Falls Church 

Phone 
703-618-8668 

E-mail 
yuarchllc@gmail.com 

Ho_u~_i_ng Units •. 
0 

Middle Name Last Name 

State ZIP Code 

Phone 2 Fax 

As Contact 

Ml Last Name 

Ouyang 

State Zip Code 
VA 22046 

Cell Fax 

As Contact 

Ml Last Name 
Zhang 

State Zip Code 
VA V 22046 

Cell Fax 

Number of Buildings • Public Owned 
o No v 

434 - Additions, Alterations and Conversions - Residential 

Execute Expression "Run expression exception, please contact agency administrator." error: 

RESIDENTIAL ALTERATION INFO 

RESIDENTIAL ALTERATION INFORMATION _ ____ ____________________ _ 

Total Square Footage 

2680 
Existing Utilities 

No of Stories " Basement 

SQFT 2 Partially Finished 

Bedrooms 

V 2 

Existing Heating System • Existing Sprinkler System • 

Full Baths Half Baths 

0 

Type of New Fireplace 

Water• Sewage • 
Private v Private 

Expiration Date 

,; 

Fee Exempt • 
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GENERAL NOTES 

fOUNDATtQNS 
HORIZONTAL INSUlATION Pl.ACED LESS THAN 12 INCHES (304 MM) BELOW 
GROUOO SURFACE OR THAT PORTIONS Of HOR1ZONTAL INSu.ATION EXTENDNG 
OUTWARD MOM 24 INCHES (610 MM) FROM THE FOUNDATION EDGE SHALL BE 
PROTECTED A~ST DAMAGE BY USE OF A CONCRETE SLAB OR ASPHAt. T 
PAVING ON THE GROUND SURFACE DIRECTLY ABOVE THE INSULATION OR BY 
CEMENTITIOUS BOARD, PLYWOCORATEO FOR BELOW GRADE USE, OR OTHER 
APPROVED MATERIAlS PlACED BELOW GROUND, DIRECTLY ABOVE THE TOP 
StRFACE Of THE INStA.ATION (SEC R403.l.2). 
PROTECTION Of WOOO AKJ WOOOBASE PROOUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE 
PROVl>EO tN THE FOLLOWtlG LOCATONS BY TEH USE Of NATUAALLV DUW3LE 
WOOO OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA 
Ul (SEC.R317). 
FOUNDATION Pl.ATES OR SLLS SHALL BE BOLTED TO THE FOMOATION WITH 
NOT LESS THAN 1/2 NCH DIAMETER STEEL BOLTS EMBEOOEOA MINIJ.UA OF 7 
ffl:HES NTO THE SlAB. THERE Stw.l BE A MINIMUM OF TWO BOl TS PER Pl.ATE 
'MTI-1 ONE BOLT LOCATED WITHIN 12 f'CHES Of EACH ENOOf EACH PIECE AK> 
SPACED NOT MORE~ 6 FEET IJ>AAT (SEC. R403.1.6). 

TYPE Of CQHSTRUCTIQN 
INHERE WOOO FRAME WALLS AND PARTITIONS ARE COVERED ON THE INTERK>R 
'MTH PLASTER, TLE OR SIMLAR MATERIALS ANO AU SUBJECT TO WATER 
SPLASH, THE FRAMING SHAll BE PROTECTED WITH APPROVED WATERPROOF 
PAPER CONFORMtlG TO SECTION 700. 
BATHTUB & SHOWER STALL WALLS SHALL BE ANISl-£D WITH A HARO, 
NONABSORBENT SURFACE TOA I-EIGHT OF NOT LESS TlWI 72 tlCHESABOVE 
TtE FLOOR (SEC. R307 l). 
GLAZING IN SHOWER MO BATHTUB DOORS AND ENCLOSURES SHALL BE t.4PACT 
RESISTANT SECTION R308 . 
HINGED SHO'NER DOOM SHALL SWf.lG OUTWARD (SEC. P2708.1). 

HANDRAtLS & CUARORALS 
HANDRAILS HAVING MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM HEIGHTS OF 3-4 INCHES ANO 38 
t!CHES (864 MM AND 965 MM). RESPECTIVELY, MEASURED VERTICAll Y FROM 
IHETAUSIFFUTOI HALL "NESBITT ELOIVAL VTnEGUTM DARE' RfSETEEU1.7 .8.5). 
STAIRWAYS OF THREE OR MORE RISERS. SPIRAL STARWAYS SHALL IIAVE THE 
REQUIRED HMORAL LOCATED ON THE OUTSIDE RADIUS. NI REQUIRED 
HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THE FUlL LENGTH OF THE STAIRS. ANO 
SHALL BE REruRNED OR SHALL TERMNATE IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY 
TERMINALS. HANDRAl.S ADJACENT TO A WAU. SHAJ..L HAVE A SPACE OF NOT 
LESS TliAN 1 1/2 NCHES (38 MM) BETWEEN THE WALL ANO THE twK>fWL. (SEC 
R3 11.7.8.1&R31 1.7.8.4) 
me. HANOGRIP PORTION OF HANDRALS SHAU. BE NOT LESS TlWI 1 1/4 INCHES 
NOR MORE TI-w. 2 NCHES N CROSS SECTIONAL DIMENSK>NS 
OPEN GUARDRAL AND STAR RALNGS SHALL HAVE MERMEIXATE RAILS OR AN 
~NTAI.. PAfilM SUCH THAT A SPI-ERE4 NCHES IN DIAMETER CANNOT 
PASS T~OUGH (SEC. R312.1.3). 

FRAMING 
ALL EXTERIOR WAU.S AND MAN CROSS STUD PARTITIONS SHALL BE 
EFFECTIVELY BRACED PER SECTION R602.10.9, R602.10.1 0, ANO R602.11. 
BRACNG WALL LtlES PER R602.10.1 
All Pl YWOOD DESIGNED TO BE EXPOSED IN OUTDOOR APPLICATIONS SHALL BE 
OF EXTERK>R TYPE AS REQUIRED. 
JOIST UNDER AND PARA.U.EL TO BEARNG PARTITIONS SHALL BE OOU8LED (SEC. 
R502.4). 
JOISTS FRAMNG tlTO THE SU Of A Vv'OOO GIRDER SHALL BE SlffORTEO BY 
FRAMING ANCHORS OR ON LEDGER STRIPS NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES BY 2 
t!CHES (SEC. RS02.6l). 
TIE E~S OF EACH JOIST, BEAM OR GIRDER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM Of 1 1/2 
INCHES (38 MM) Of LOAD BEAR NG ON WOOO OR METAL At~ A MINIMUM Of 3 
INOES (76 Mt.4) ON MASONRY OR CONCRETE EXCEPT WHERE SUPPORTED ON A 
I-INCH BY 4-t.CH (25.4 MM BY 102 MM) RIBBON STRIP MO NAlED TO ADJACENT 
STUO OR BY THE USE Of APPROVED JOIST HANGERS. 
JOISTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED LATERALLY AT THE EN)S ANO AT EACH SUPPORT 
(SEC. RS02.nscx.D BLOCK.NG SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2 INCi-ES IN THCKNESS 
ANO TlE FlA.LDEPTHOF A 2X12 JOIST (SEC.R502.7). 
SOLJO DRAWN RECTANGULAR LUMBER BEAMS, RAFTERS, ANO FlOOR ANO 
CELING JOISTS SHAll BE SUPPORTED LATE RAU Y TO PREVENT ROTATION OR 
LATERAL DISPt.ACEMENT ti ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R502.7. 
AT All VALLEYS ANO HflS THERE SHA1.l BE A SINGLE VALLEY OR HIP RAFTER 
NOT LESS THAN 2-NCH NQt.lNAl THCKNESS AND NOT LESS IN DEPTH THAN THE 
CUT ENO Of THE RAFTER (SEC. R802.4.l). 
PlmlNS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED TO REDUCED THE SPAN Of 
RAFTERS. POOL.NS SHALL BE SIZED NO LESS THAN nE REQUIRED SIZE OF THE 
Tt-E RAFTERS THAT THEY SUPPORT. PURLNS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AND SHALL 
BE SUPPORTED BY 2-NCH BY 4-f+O-t (51 MM BY 102 MM) BRACES INSTALLED TO 
LOAD-DEARING WALLS AT A SLOPE NOT LESS THAN 45 DEGREES (0.79 RAO) FROM 
HORIZONTAL. THE BRACES SIW.l BE SPACED NOT UORE THAN4 FEET (1219 MM) 
ON CENTER, ANO THE UNBROCEO LENGTH OF BRACES SHALL NOT EXCEED FEET 
(2438 MM) (SEC. R802 .4.S). 

ATTtC ACCESS · DRAFT STOPS· VENflLATK)N 
Vv'HEN OETERMt4ED NECESSARY BY THE BULDNG OfflCW. BECAUSE OF 
ATMOSPHERIC OR CLIMATIC Cot.OITIONS, ENO..OSED ATTICS AID ENCLOSED 
RAFTER SPACES FORMED WHERE CEILINGS ARE APPLIED OIRECTl Y TO THE 
UNDERSK>E Of ROOf RAFTERS SHALL HAVE CROSS VENTLATION FOR EACH 
SEPARATE SPACE BY VENTn.ATING Of'ENINGS PROTECTED AGAINST THE 
ENTRANCE OF RAIN OR SNOW. 
OROFTSTOPPING. WHEN THERE IS USABLE SPACE ABOVE AND BELOW THE 
CONCEALED SPACE Of A FLOORICEUiG ASSEMBLY, OROFTSTOPS SHALL BE 
"'STALLED SO THAT THE AREA Of THE CONCEALED SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 
1000 SQUARE FEET (93 SO. M). DRAFTSTOPPNG SHALL OIVDE THE CONCEALED 
SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS . DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE 
PROV,OEOJN 
SEC R302.12). 
1. CELING 1S SUSPENDED UNDER THE flOOR FRAMtlG; OR 
2. FLOOR FRAMING IS CONSTRUCTED Of TRUSS-TYPE OP£N-WEB OR 

PERFORATED MEMBERS. 

FIRE PROJECTION 
FIREBlOCKING SHALL BE PROVDED TO CUT OFF All CONCEALED DRAFT 
OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL ANO HORIZONTAL) ANO TO FORM AN EFFECTM FIRE 
BONIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY ANO THE ROOF SPACE. 
FIREBlOCKING SHALL BE PROVOEO IN WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION IN THE 
FOlLOWING LOCATIONS (SEC. R602.8 AND Rl02.1 1); 
1. IN CONCEALED SPACES Of STUD WALL AND PARTITK>NS. INCLUDING FURRED 
SPACES, AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL; 
2. AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND 
HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFIT, DROP CEllNGS. COVE 
CELINGS, ETC., 
3. IN CONCEALED SPACES BEl'NEEN STAIRS STRINGERS AT THE TOP ANO 
BOTTOM OF THE RUN; ENClOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS COMPLY TO SEC 
R302.7. 
4. AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS ANO FIREPLACES AT 
CEn.lNG AND FLOOR LEVEL. 'MTH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. 
5. FOR THE FIREBLOCKJNG Of CHIMNEYS Atll FIREPLACES, SEE SECTION 
R100l.19. 
6. FIREBLOCKING Of CORNICES OF A TWO.fAMLY DWELLING IS REQUIRED AT 
THE LINE Of DWELLING UNll SEPARATION. 
MATERIALS AS PER SECTION R302.11.1. 
UNFACED FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATK>N USED AS FROBLOCK1NG SHAU f ltl. 
THE ENTIRE CROSS SECTION Of TtE WAU CAVITY TO A MNIMW HEIGHT OF 16 
NCHES (406 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY. ~RE PflNG CONOUfT OR SIMILAR 
OBSTRUCTIONS AM ENCOUNTERED, THE INSULATION SHALL BE PACKED TIGHTLY 
AROUMl THE OBSTRUCTION {SEC. Rl0211 .1.2). 
THE INTEGRITY OF ALL FIREBLOCKS SHALL BE MANTAf.lED (SEC. R302.11.2). 

DWEWNG-GARAGE FIRE SEPARATION 
THE GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED AS REQUIRED BY TABLE R302.6. OPENINGS 
N GARAGE WALLS SHAll COMPlY WITH SECTION R302.5& R302.5.1. 
ATTACHMENT OF GYPSUf.4 BOARD SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE R702.l.5 THE WALL 
SEPARATION PROVISIONS OF TABLE 8302.6 SHALL NOT APPLY TO GARAGE WALLS 
THAT ARE PERPENDICULAR TO THE ADJACENT O'NELLING UNIT WALL. 
WALLS: NOT LESS THAN 1rl" GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT APPLIED TO THE 
GARAGE SIDE Of THE WALL 
DOOR: OPENINGS BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND RESIDENCE SHALL BE EQUIPPED 
WITH SOLID WOOO DOORS NOT LESS THEN 1 J/8. IN THICKNESS, SOUO OR 
HONEYCOMB-CORE STEEL DOORS NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8" THICK, OR 20-MINUTE 
FIRE-RATED DOORS, EQUIPPED WITH A SELF-CLOSING DEVICE. 
CEit.iNG: NOT LESS THAN 5/8" TYPE -X- GYPSUM BOARD OR EOUIVALENT WHEN 
HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE THE GARAGE 

WEATHER PROTECTION AND EXTERJOR Sl)ING 
ALL EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE COVERED WITH APPROVED MATERIALS DESIGNED 
AND tlSTALLED TO PROVIOE A BARRER AGAINST THE WEATHER !HJ tlSECTS 
TO ENABLE ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL OF THE MERIOR SPACES (SEC. R703.1 & 
R703.7.3). 
ONE LAYER OF NO. 15ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM HOLES AN'.> BREAKS, 
C<M'lYING 'MTH ASTM 0226. FOR TYPE tFEL TOR OnERAPPROVEDWATER­
RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL BE OVER STOOS OR SHEATHING Of All EXTERIOR 
WALLS. SUCH FELT OR MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED HORIZONTALLY,~ THE 
UPPER LAYER LAPPED OVER THE LOWER LAYER NOT LESS~ 2 INCHES (51 
MM). WlERE JOINTS OC~. FELT SHA1.l BE LAPP NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 
MM). (SEC R70l.2). 

ffi!fili.WQBK. 
All INTERIOR MATERIALS SHALL MEET THE FLAME SPREAD ANO SMOl<E 
DEVELOPMENT FOR All INTERIOR FINISHED MATERIALS PER SECTION R302.10 
WALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL CONFORM TO SECTIONS 
R701 , R702, AND R703. 
MINIMUM THICKNESS ANOAPPLK:ATION OF GYPSUM BOARD PER TABLE R702.l.5. 
'ALL INTERIOR LATH BE INSTALLED AS SPECIFED ti SECTION R702. 
All EXTERIOR LATH BE INSTALLED AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION R703. 

FIREPLACES 
MASONRY AND FACTORY BUil T FMPLACES AND CHIMNEYS TO BE 
CONSTRUCTED PER SECTIONS R100 1, R1002, R1003, R1004, R1005, ANO R1 006 

DESIGN CRITERIA 

GOVERNING BUILDING CODES: 
2021 lntemabooalBuitttingCode 
2021 Jntemational Residen~al Code C871 JBC IRC 
2021 ln!omatiooal Energy Conservation Code 
2021 lntemaoonal Medlanical Code 
2021 kltematlonat PkJlrbing Code 
CB72Pklmbing 
2021 NFPA 101 life Safety Code 
Rental Housr,g Code 2021 lnlflmalional Property Maintenance Code 
CB73 PropOfly Mawltenance 

SCOPE OF WORK: 
INTERIOR ALTERATION. NEW LAYOUT INCLUDES: 
A.. STAIRS. DEMOLISH Tl£ EXISTING INTERIOR ST..\WlS, AND RELOCATE rT, REFRAME THE 
SLAB ANO ST AIRS ACCORDINGLY. 
B. NTERIOR: 
1. BASEMENT: ENLARGE EXISTING BATHROOM. RELOCATE EXISTNG LAUNOARY AND 
DRYER, RE-CONFIGURE THE RECREATION AREA, AND ADD (2) BEDROOMS, AK) RE-flNISH 
THE WHOLE AREA. 
2. FIRST flOOR Al TERATION: RE~ONFIGURE nE WHOLE AREA, KITCHEN REMODEL, 
MOVE BATH, ADD A NEW BATH, COMBINE (2)EXJSTING BEDROOMS tlTO (1) MASTER SUITE, 
REMOVE (1) LOAD-BEARING WALL BETWEEN KITCHEN & DINNG ROOM. ANO RE.f1N1SH THE 
WHOLE AREA. 

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS 
1. CONSTRUCTION TYPE TYPES-8 

2.USEGROUP R~ 

3. CONSTRUCTION CLASS lltffOTECTEO 

5. SPRINKLER NO 

8. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SMOKE DETECTOR (HARD WIRED, 
INTERCONNECTED. BATTERY BACK-OP) 

7. FRAMING SYSTEM EXTERK>R NKJ ffTERIOR LOAD BEARING 
WOOO STUO WALLS, WOOD FLOOR JOIST 
FLOOR FRAM NG ANO WOOO ROOF 
RAFTERS. All EXTERK>R ANO NTERIOR 
WALLS. 

8. FLOORIWALLJROOF CONSTRUCTION '"°""' 
9. CELI-Ki HEIGHT HABITABlE ROOUS OTI-ER ~ 

KITCHENS. STORAGE ROOMS AN> 
LAUNDRY ROOMS MUST HAVE A CEILING 
HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET 6 
INCHES. KITCHEN, HALLWAYS, 
BATHROOMS, TOlET ROOMS ANO 
HABITABLE BASEMENTS FOR USE AS A 
RECREATION ROOM ONLY MUST HAVE A 
HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET. THE 
MAXIMUM PROJECTK>N BELOW THE 
REQUIRED CE LNG HEIGHT FOR BEAMS 
AND GIRDERS SPACES NOT LESS THAN 4 
FEET ON CENTER SHALL BE 6 NCI-ES. 
FURRED CELINGS Of NOT LESS THAN 7 
FEET ARE PERMITTED AS LONG AS Tl£ 
REQUIRED CELING HEIGHT IS PROVIDED 
N TWO THIIDS OF THE AREA. 

Y U ARCHITICTUR! 
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YU ARCHITECTURE 

6617 Locust Street 
FALLS CHURCH, VA 22046 

yuarchllc@gmail.com 
https://www.yuarchitecture.com/ 
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STRUCTURAL NOTES 
CENERAL 
A. THE BUILDING IS DESIGNED UNDER THE PR0"1SIONS Of THE 201 B 

IRC AS AMENDED BY MONTGOMERY COUNTY EXECUTIVE REGULATION 
NO. 31-19. 

8. THE FOl.1.01\!NG LIVE LOADS \\£RE UTILIZED IN lHE DESIGN: 
ROOf 30 PSF 
LI"1NG AREAS 40 PSf 
SLEEPING ROOMS 30 PSf 
EXTERIOR OECK 40 PSf 
GARACE 50 PSf 

ROOF SNOW LOAD 
GROONO SNOW LOAD (Pg) 30 PSf 

\\!ND LOAD 
BASIC \\!ND SPEED (VJs) 115 MPH 
IMPORTANCE FACTOR (lw) 1.0 
\\!ND EXPOSURE B 

A MINIMUM 10 PSf DEAD LOAD IS USED FOR fl.OOR FRAMING DESIGN 

C. THE BASIC STABILITY Of THE STRUCTURE IS DEPENDENT UPON THE 
DIAPHRAGM ACTION Of fl.OORS, WALLS & ROOf ACTING TOGETHER. 
CONTRACTOR TO PR0"1DE ALL GUYS, BRACES, STRUTS, ETC. AS 
REQUIRED TO ACCOMMOOATE ALL LIVE, DEAD AND \\!ND LOADS UNTIL 
ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS BET\\£EN THESE ELEMENTS ARE MADE. 

D. BASEMENT AND FOUNDATION WALLS ARE DEPENDENT UPON THE 
COMPLETED INSTALLATION OF fl.OORS FOR THEIR STABILITY. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PLACE BACKFILL UNTIL THESE ELEMENTS 
ARE COMPI.ETEL Y INSTALLED, OR CONTRACTOR HAS PR0"1DE 
SHORING AND BRAONG TO ADEQUATELY RESTR/JN WALL. 

E. THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY Of THE BUILDING SHO\\ll ON THESE 
PLANS IS DEPENDENT UPON COMPLETION ACCORDING TO PLANS AND 
SPEOFICA TIONS. STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ARE NOT SELf BRAONG UNTIL 
PERMANENTLY AfFlXED TO THE STRUCTURE AS DIRECTED. THE 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS ASSUME NO LIABILITY FOR THE STRUCTURE 
DURING CONSTRUCTION UNLESS THE CONSTRUCTION METHOO AND 
BRACING ARE INO.UDED IN THE PLANS AND SPEQFICA TIONS OR ARE 
SUPER"1SED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS DURING CONSTRUCTION. 

EARTHWORK 
A. SOIL BEARING VALUE AT THE BOTTOM Of All FOOTINGS IS ASSUMED 

TO BE 2000 PSf. THIS VALUE IS TO BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD PRIOR 
TO POURING FOOTINGS BY A REGISTERED ENGINEER EXPERIENCED IN 
SOILS ENGINEERING OR BY A QUALIFIED INSPECTOR. 

8. BOTTOM Of ALL EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM or 2'-6" 
BELOW FINISH EXTERIOR GRADE. WHERE REQUIRED, STEP FOOTINGS 
IN RATIO OF 2 HOR1ZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL. 

C. COMPACTED BACKFILL BELOW BUILDING SI.ABS - All SOIL fill 
MA TER1AL MUST BE /JPPROVEO BY SOILS ENGINEER PRIOR TO 
PLACEMENT. MATER1ALS TO BE FREE FROM ORGANIC MATER1AL. 
TRASH, MUCK, CONCRETE, ASPHALT OR OTHER DELETERIOUS 
SUBSTANCES. PRIOR TO PI.AONG FILL, THE rnSTING SURFACE SHALL 
BE a.EARED Of ALL REFUSE OR ORGANIC MATERIALS. FILL MATERIAL 
SHALL BE PLACED IN LAYERS NOT TO EXCEED B" AND COMPACTED TO 
MIN. 95% Of THE DRY MAX. OENSITY AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D69B. 

D. FOUNDATION WALLS ARE OESIGNED FOR A LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE 
Of 60 Per ASSUMING A FREE DRAINING MATERIAL OR DR/JNING 
BOARO BEHIND WALL \\!TH A PERIMETER DRAINTILE SYSTEM. NOTIFY 
ENGINEER IF SOIL CONDITIONS DIFFER. 

CONCRETE 
A. ALL CONCRETE TO HAVE MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (te) = 

3000 PSI IN 2B DAYS EXTERIOR SLABS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 
STRENGTH OF 3500 PSI. All CONCRETE TO BE POURED IN 
ACCORDANCE \\!TH AO 301 SPEOFICA TIONS. CONCRETE EXPOSED TO 
\\£ATHER TO BE AIR ENTRAINED. 

B. ALL RE!NFORONG STEEL TO MEET ASTM-A-615 GRADE 60. PLACING 
PLANS AND SHOP FABRICATION OETAILS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE 
\\!TH "THE MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DH/JUNG 
REINFORCED CONCRETE STRUCTURES". FURNISH SUPPORT BARS AND 
ALL REQUIRED ACCESSOR1ES IN ACCORDANCE \\!TH C.R.S.I. 
STANDAROS. ALL REINFORONG TO BE SPLICED A MINIMUM Of 30 
BAR DIAMETERS. 

C. PR0"1DE a.EAIR DISTANCE TO OUTERMOST REINFORONG AS FOLLOWS: 
Pl.ANS AND SHOP FABRICATION OET AILS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE 
\\!TH 
- BEAMS EXPOSED TO \\£A !HER 
- FOOTINGS (BOTTOM) 
- WAI.LS 

2· 
3• 
1-1/2" 

D. PR0"1DE CORNER BARS TO MATCH HOR1ZONTAL REINFORCING IN 
WAI.LS AND FOOTINGS. 

4 MASONRY 
A. APPLICABLE BUILDING COOE AND THE "BUILDING COOE REQUIREMENTS 

FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES AND SPEOFICATIONS FOR MASONRY 
STRUCTURES" A0-530/A0- 530.1, LATEST EDITIONS. 

B. MASONRY TO CONFORM TO THE FOLLOll!NG SPEOFICA TIONS: 
HOLLOW LOAD-BEARING C.M.U ASTM C90 
MORTAR ASTM C270, TYPE M OR S 
GROUT ASTM C476 

C. MASONRY ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (F'M) 
GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 1350 PSI. 

D. ALL VERTICAL REINFORCING SHALL BE GROUTED IN Pl.ACE \\!TH TYPE S 
MORTAR OR PEA GRAVEL CONCRETE. 

E. PR0"1DE CONTINUOUS HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORONG IN MASONRY 
WAI.LS AT 16" O.C. PR0"1DE AT 8" O.C. AT PARAPETS. 

F. CA"1TY WALLS or BRICK/STONE ANO BLOCK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED 
\\!TH JOINT REINFORCING IN MASONRY AND ADJJSTABLE METAL 
ANCHORS TO BRICK/STONE. 

G. REINFORONG STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTOM A615-GR60. LAP 
BARS A MINIMUM Of 48 BAR DIAMETERS. GROOT All REINFORCED 
CORES SOIi.iD. 

H. UNLESS SHO\\ll ON Pt.AN, LINTELS FOR MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE 
AS FOLLOWS: 
OPENINGS TO 3'-0" 3-1/2 X 3-1/2 X 5/16 - 3-1/2 HORIZONTAL 
3'-1' TO s·-o· 4 X 3-1/2 X 5/16 - 3-1/2 HORIZONTAL 
5'-t" TO 6'-6" 5 X 3-1/2 X 5/16 - 3- 1/2 HORIZONTAL 
OVER 6'-6" AS NOTED ON FRAMING Pl.ANS 
PR0"10E 1 ANGLE FOR EACH 4° Of MASONRY WALL THICKNESS. 
LINTELS SHALL BEAR 6° MINIMUM EACH END U.N.O. 

All EXPANSION BOLTS OR SLEEVE ANCHORS IN IAASONRY WALLS 
SHALL BE PLACED IN GROUTED SOUO MASONRY. 

J. PR0"1DE 00\\£LS FROM ALL FOOTINGS TO MASONRY WAI.LS TO 
MATCH SIZE AND SPACING OF VERTICAL REINFORaNG. 

K. UNLESS SHO\\ll ON PLAN, LINTELS FOR STONE VENEER WALLS 
SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: 
OPENINGS TO 3'-0" 5 X 3- 1/2 X 5/16 - 5 HORIZONTAL 
J'- 1· TO s·-o· 5 X 4 X 5/16 - 5 HORIZONTAL 
5'-1" TO 6'- 6" 5 X 5 X 5/16 - 5 HDmZONTAL 
OVER 6' -6" AS NOTED ON FRAMING Pt.ANS 
ALL LINTEL EXPOSED TO \\£ATHER SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED 
GALVANIZED. PR0"1DE 1 ANGLE FOR EACH 6" OR STONE VENEER 
THICKNESS. LINTELS SHALL BEAR 6" MINIMUM EACH ENO U.N.O. 

OEMOIUTION 
A. PR0"1DE ADEQUATE SHORING, BRAaNG AND OTHER TEMPORARY 

SUPPORT DURING DEMOIUTION. RE TAIN THE SER"1CE Of A QUALIFIED 
SPEOALTY ENGINEER TO DE'1GN ANO MONITOR THE TEMPORARY 
SUPPORT. SUBMIT DRA\l.1NGS FOR RECORD ONI. Y. 

B. UNTIL PROPERLY SHORED, DO NOT CUT EXISTING STRUCTRUAL 
MEMBER IN A MANNER RE SUL TING IN A REDUCTION Of 
LOAO-CARR~NG CAPACITY. 00 NOT EXCEED THE CAPAaTY Of THE 
EXISTING STRUCTURE \\!TH SUPERIMPOSED LOADS. 

C. IN GENERAi, SELECTIVE STRUCTURAL OEMOIUTION IS TO BE 
PERFORMED \\!TH PHYSICAL CUTTING ACTION (I.E.SA\\!NG AND 
GRINDING INSTEAD ~ HAMMERING AND CHOPPING). DO NOT USE 
JACKHAMMERS ON STRUCTURALLY SUPPORTED MEMBERS. 

D. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT EXISTING CONSTRUCTION 
CORRESPONDS TO THAT SHO\\ll ON THE DRA\\!NGS. IJISCREPANa ES 
SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION Of THE 
ARCHITECT /ENGINEER. 

YIOOO 
A. ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE HEM-FIR, GRADE #2, OR SPRUCE 

-PINE -FlR GRADE #2, OR BETTER, HA "1NG THE FOLLO\\!NG MINIMUM 
BASE DESIGN VALUES: 
-BENDING STRESS "Fb" • 850 PS! FOR SINGLE MEMBER USE 
-HORIZONTAL SHEAR "f,/ = 135 PSI 
-COMPRESSION PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN "Fe" = 405 PSI 
- COMPRESSION PARALLEL TO GRAIN "Fell" = 1,150 PS! 
-MOOULUS OF ELASTiaTY "[" • 1,300,000 PSI 

NOTE: SPRUCE-PINE-FIR (SOUTH) IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. SPRUCE-PINE 
-FIR MUST BE GRADED BY NI.GA. 

B. ALL EXTERIOR FRAMING SHALL BE PRESSURE- !REA TEO. FRAMING 
SHALL BE PRESSURE-TREATED \\!TH ALKALINE COPPER QUAT 
(ACQ) OR COPPER AZOLE (CBA-A AND CA-B), NOT SOOIUM 
BORA TE (SBX). LUMBER OR STRUCTURAL POSTS SHALL BE 
SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE, GRADE 2 OR BETTER, HA"1NG TIHE 
FOLl.01\!NG MINIMUM PROPERTIES (BASEO ON 2X12 LUMBER): 
- BENDING STRESS "Fb" = 750 PSI FOR SINGLE MEMBER USE 
-HORIZONTAL SHEAR •Fv" = 90 PSI 
-COMPRESSION PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN "F c" = 565 PSI 
-COMPRESSION PARALLEL TO GRAIN "Felt" = 1,250 PSI 
- MOOULUS OF ELASTiaTY "E" = 1,400,000 PS! 

C. PLYWOOD LAMINATED (MICROLAM OR Lil) BEAMS SHALL HAVE THE 
FOLl.01\!NG MINIMUM PROPERTIES: 
-BENDING STRESS "Fb" = 2600 PSI 
-HORIZONTAL SHEAR "fv" = 250 PSI 
- MOOULUS Of ELASTiaTY "E" = 1,900,000 PSI 

0. All WALL STUDS SHALL BE SPF STUD GRADE OR BETTER, HA"1NG 
Tl-IE FOLLO'MNG L41NIMUM BASE DESIGN VALUES: 
--COMPRESSlON PARALLEL TO GRAIN "Fell" = 625 PS! 
--BENDING STRESS "F" = 725 PSI FOR SINGLE USE MEMBERS 
--MOOULUS OF ELASTIOTY "[" = 1,200,000 PSI 

E. PARALLAM PSL COLUMNS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLO\\!NG 
MINIMUM PROPERTIES: 
-BENDING STRESS "fb" = 2400 PSI 
-COMPRESSION PARALI.E TO GRAIN "Fcil" = 2500 PS! 
-MOOULUS Of ELASTICITY "E" = 1,800,000 PSI 

F. UNLESS NOTED OTHER\\!SE, FASTENING FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS 
SHALL FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL COOE TABLE R602.3(1). 

G. PREF ABRICA TEO JDIST HANGERS, BEAM HANGERS, POST CAPS AND 
POST BASES SHALL BE SIZED AND ATTACHED PER MANUFACTURERS 
RECOMMENDATION. FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS UTILIZED \\!TH 
PRESSURE - !REA TEO MEMBERS SHALL MEET Gl 85 GAL VANlnNG. 

H. ANCHOR SOL TS CONNECTING PRESSURE !REA TEO WOOD PLATES TO 
FOUNDATIONS, MASONRY WAI.LS, OR CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE 
HOT-DIPPEO GALVANIZED. 

ALL FREESTANDING POSTS SHALL HAVE PREFAB POSTCAP ANO BASE. 
POSTS \\!THIN WALL SHALL HAVE PREFAB CAP ATTAOiED TO BEAM. 
POSTS BEARING ON MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL HAVE PREFAB 
BASE. 

J. ALL ROOf RAFTERS ANO TRUSSES SHALL BE CONNECTEO AT EAOi 
BEARING POINT \\!TH ONE PREFABRICATED GALVANIZED METAL 
CONNECTOR. EACH ANCHOR SHALL BE 18 GAGE MINIMUM THICK AND 
SHALL BE ATTACHED TO HAVE A CAPAaTY TO RESIST A 450# UPLIFT 
LOADING UNLESS SHO\\ll OTHER\\!SE ON ORA\\!NGS. 

7 SHE.ATHING 

A. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 23/32 (3/4) INCH APA RATED STURD­
- 1-FLOOR, TONGUE AND GROOVE, PL YWOOO, OR EQUAL. PANELS 
SHALL HAVE LONG DIMENSION ORIENTED ACROSS THREE OR MORE 
JOISTS AND SHALL BE FASTENED \\!TH CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE AND 
8d NAILS AT 6 INOiES ON CENTER AT PANEL EDGES AND AT 12 
INCHES ON CENTER AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. UNLESS NOTEO 
OTHER\\!SE, PANEL EDGES NEEO NOT BE BLOCKEO. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

A. ALL WOOD BLOCKING, NAII.ERS, ETC. SHALL BE ATTACHEO TO STEEL 
OR CONCRETE FRAMING \\!TH PO\\£R ACTUATED FASTENERS OR 1/2" 
DIAMETER BOLTS UNLESS NOTED OTHER\\!SE. FASTENERS SHALL BE 
SPACED AT 24" MAXIMUM O.C. FASTENERS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 
CAPAaTY Of 100 POUNDS IN SHEAR AND PULLOUT UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERll!SE. 
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